



Registered Office : Commerz, 3rd floor, International Business Park, Oberoi Garden City, Goregaon (E), Mumbai - 400 063, India
Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year Ended September 30, 2011

(Rs. in Lakh, except per share data)

No	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
		30/09/2011	30/06/2011	30/09/2010	30/09/2011	30/09/2010	31/03/2011
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	a. Net sales/Income from operations	22,013	15,955	16,842	37,968	32,650	98,433
	b. Other operating income	248	135	199	383	409	1,171
	Total (a+b)	22,261	16,090	17,041	38,351	33,059	99,604
2	Expenditure						
	a. Operating Costs	9,510	5,865	5,956	15,376	12,603	37,663
	b. Manpower Costs	847	838	688	1,685	1,191	2,704
	c. Depreciation and Amortisation	661	652	578	1,313	1,026	2,368
	d. Other Costs	349	352	316	702	712	1,530
	Total (a+b+c+d)	11,367	7,707	7,538	19,076	15,532	44,265
3	Profit from operations before other income, interest and exceptional items (1-2)	10,894	8,383	9,503	19,275	17,527	55,339
4	Other income	3,427	5,417	670	8,844	1,231	6,273
5	Profit before interest and exceptional items (3+4)	14,321	13,800	10,173	28,119	18,758	61,612
6	Interest and finance charges	4	8	7	12	10	19
7	Profit after interest but before prior period/ exceptional items (5-6)	14,317	13,792	10,166	28,107	18,748	61,593
8	Prior period items Income / (Expenses)	-	(54)	-	(54)	-	(46)
9	Profit from ordinary activities before tax (7+8)	14,317	13,738	10,166	28,053	18,748	61,547
10	Tax expense	3,173	3,159	615	6,332	1,218	9,829
11	Profit from ordinary activities after tax (9-10)	11,144	10,579	9,551	21,721	17,530	51,718
12	Extraordinary item (net of tax expense)	-	-	-	-	-	-
13	Net profit for the period (11-12)	11,144	10,579	9,551	21,721	17,530	51,718
14	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value of Rs. 10 each)	32,823	32,823	28,867	32,823	28,867	32,823
15	Reserves and surplus (excluding revaluation reserves)						298,344
16	Earnings per share (EPS)*						
	a) Basic EPS						
	- Before extraordinary items	3.40	3.22	3.31	6.62	6.07	16.88
	- After extraordinary items	3.40	3.22	3.31	6.62	6.07	16.88
	b) Diluted EPS						
	- Before extraordinary items	3.40	3.22	3.31	6.62	6.07	16.88
	- After extraordinary items	3.40	3.22	3.31	6.62	6.07	16.88
17	Public shareholding						
	- Number of shares	70,617,247	70,617,247	31,055,247	70,617,247	31,055,247	70,617,247
	- Percentage of shareholding	21.51%	21.51%	10.76% ^(e)	21.51%	10.76% ^(e)	21.51%
18	Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding						
	a) Pledged / encumbered	-	-	-	-	-	-
	- Number of shares	-	-	-	-	-	-
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	-	-	-	-	-	-
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	-	-	-	-	-	-
	b) Non - encumbered						
	- Number of shares	257,616,015	257,616,015	257,616,015	257,616,015	257,616,015	257,616,015
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%	100.00%
	- Percentage of shares (as a % of the total share capital of the company)	78.49%	78.49%	89.24%	78.49%	89.24%	78.49%

* Not annualised, except year end basic and diluted EPS

Notes:

- a) The above results for the quarter ended September 30, 2011 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on October 15, 2011 and have been subjected to a Limited Review by the Statutory Auditors of the Company.
- b) Vide circular dated October 5, 2011, the Securities and Exchange Board of India has amended Clause 41 of the Listing Agreement to disclose figures in respect of the immediate preceding quarter. The said amendment is effective from quarter ending December 31, 2011 onwards. However, the Company has voluntarily opted for an earlier compliance.
- c) Since the nature of the real estate business of the Company is such that profits / losses do not necessarily accrue evenly over the period, the result of a quarter may not be representative of the profits / losses for the period.
- d) **Statement of utilisation of IPO proceeds:**

Particulars of fund utilisation	(Rs. in Lakh)
Amount received from IPO	102,861
Deployment of funds received from the IPO (Refer to note below)	Actual Incurred
Construction of projects	32,338
Acquisition of land or land development rights	31,260
General corporate purposes	1,603
Share issue expenses	4,061
Total	69,262
Balance amount to be utilised	33,599

Interim utilisation of balance IPO proceeds	(Rs. in Lakh)
Investments in mutual funds	2,000
Fixed deposits with banks	31,429
Balance with banks in current accounts	170
Total	33,599

Note:

Shareholders in the Annual General Meeting held on June 30, 2011 have passed a special resolution to vary and / or revise the utilisation proceeds from the Initial Public Offering ('IPO') of Equity Shares to utilise the proceeds of IPO, including change in allocation for construction of ongoing projects, towards acquisition of land or land development rights and /or general corporate purposes, change in amount or schedule of deployment for the projects identified in the Prospectus, as the case may be.

- e) Public Shareholding as on September 30, 2010 represents the shares held by a private equity investor.
- f) During the quarter ended September 30, 2011, 12 (Twelve) investor's complaints were received. All the complaints were disposed of. No complaints were pending either at the beginning or at the end of quarter.
- g) During the quarter, the Company has acquired 50% equity shares of I-Ven Realty Limited ('I-Ven'). Being 50% Joint Venture, I-Ven's financials have been included in consolidated financials of current quarter / half year and hence previous period's figures are not comparable to that extent.
- h) Previous quarter / half year figures have been regrouped, re-arranged and re-classified wherever necessary to conform to current quarter's / half year's classification.

- i) Key standalone financial information of the Company is given below : (Rs. in Lakh)

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
	30/09/2011	30/06/2011	30/09/2010	30/09/2011	30/09/2010	31/03/2011
Total revenue (including other income)	13,485	16,071	2,857	29,555	6,275	43,953
Profit before tax	7,606	11,499	585	19,106	2,033	24,506
Profit after tax	5,480	9,383	412	14,863	1,676	17,057

j) Unaudited Consolidated Segment wise Revenue, Results and Capital Employed

(Rs. in Lakh)

Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
	30/09/2011	30/06/2011	30/09/2010	30/09/2011	30/09/2010	31/03/2011
Segment Revenue						
(a) Real estate	20,299	13,975	15,620	34,274	30,949	92,818
(b) Hospitality	1,923	2,083	1,418	4,006	2,109	6,808
Total	22,222	16,058	17,038	38,280	33,058	99,626
Less: Inter segment revenue	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net income from operations	22,222	16,058	17,038	38,280	33,058	99,626
Segment Results						
(Profit before tax, interest and unallocable overheads)						
(a) Real estate	11,000	8,313	9,946	19,313	18,475	56,011
(b) Hospitality	(51)	118	(374)	67	(810)	(275)
Total	10,949	8,431	9,572	19,380	17,665	55,736
Add/(Less):						
i) Interest and finance charges	(4)	(8)	(7)	(12)	(10)	(19)
ii) Unallocable Income net of Unallocable Expenditure*	3,372	5,315	601	8,685	1,093	5,830
Profit before tax	14,317	13,738	10,166	28,053	18,748	61,547
Capital Employed						
(Segment assets less segment liabilities)						
(a) Real estate #	176,753	140,093	101,354	176,754	101,354	134,844
(b) Hospitality	33,687	33,806	33,938	33,687	33,938	37,412
Total capital employed in segment	210,440	173,899	135,292	210,441	135,292	172,256
Add: Unallocated capital employed*	147,740	171,436	68,530	147,739	68,530	162,501
Total Capital Employed in the Company	358,180	345,335	203,822	358,180	203,822	334,757

* Unallocated Capital Employed includes unspent IPO proceeds and temporary surplus. Income earned on temporary investment of the same has been shown in Unallocated Income net of Unallocated Expenditure.

Capital Employed of Real Estate segment includes Goodwill of Rs. 26,537 Lakh arising on Consolidation of I-Ven Realty Limited, a 50% Joint Venture of the Company, whose stake acquired during the quarter.

For and on behalf of the board

Mumbai, October 15, 2011

Vikas Oberoi
Chairman and Managing Director



OBEROI REALTY LIMITED

Registered Office : Commerz, 3rd floor, International Business Park, Oberoi Garden City, Goregaon (E), Mumbai, India
 Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities as at September 30, 2011

(Rs. in Lakh)

Particulars	As at 30/09/2011 Unaudited	As at 30/09/2010 Unaudited	As at 31/03/2011 Audited
Shareholders' Funds:			
(a) Share Capital	32,826	32,457	36,413
(b) Reserves and surplus	323,655	171,365	298,344
Unsecured Loans from shareholders	1,699	-	-
Total	358,180	203,822	334,757
Fixed Assets (Including capital work in progress)	96,781	88,921	96,909
Goodwill on Consolidation	26,537	-	-
Investments	15,664	11,939	6,501
Deferred tax assets (net)	(183)	(309)	87
<i>Current assets, loans and advances</i>			
(a) Inventories	94,622	64,102	77,420
(b) Sundry debtors	6,350	5,849	4,675
(c) Cash and bank balances	119,027	38,643	139,931
(d) Other current assets	1,044	239	1,644
(e) Loans and advances	84,526	68,600	71,710
<i>Total (A)</i>	<i>305,569</i>	<i>177,433</i>	<i>295,380</i>
Less: Current liabilities and provisions			
(a) Current liabilities	85,708	73,930	60,023
(b) Provisions	480	232	4,097
<i>Total (B)</i>	<i>86,188</i>	<i>74,162</i>	<i>64,120</i>
Net current assets (A-B)	219,381	103,271	231,260
Total	358,180	203,822	334,757

For and on behalf of the board

Mumbai, October 15, 2011

Vikas Oberoi
 Chairman and Managing Director